
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 7 November 2022 
 

 
Committee:  

Southern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 15 November 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

  
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached.  

 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 

be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you.  
 

Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda  
 

The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 
Council Youtube Channel Here 
 

The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 
arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link: 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees  
 
Tim Collard 

Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 
 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

David Evans (Chairman) 

Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman) 
Caroline Bagnall 

Andy Boddington 
Nigel Hartin 
Christian Lea 

Hilary Luff 
Nigel Lumby 

Tony Parsons 
Ed Potter 
Roger Evans 

Gwilym Butler 

Pamela Moseley 
Cecilia Motley 

Kevin Pardy 
Vivienne Parry 
Claire Wild 

Mark Williams 
Paul Wynn 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


 
 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick   Committee Officer 

Tel:     01743 257713 / 01743 250893 

Email:     tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
To confirm the minutes of the Southern Planning Committee meeting held on 18 October 

2022 
 

Contact Tim Ward (01743) 257713. 
 

3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is no later than 5.00 
pm on Thursday, 10 November 2022 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 

 
5  Proposed Solar Farm to the south of Holyhead Road, Albrighton (22/03068/FUL) 

(Pages 9 - 78) 

 
Construction and operation of a solar photovoltaic farm with battery storage and 

associated infrastructure, including inverters, substations, security cameras, fencing, 
access tracks and landscaping  
 

6  Stiperstones Retreat Centre, Stiperstones, Snailbeach, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, 
SY5 0N (22/03255/FUL) (Pages 79 - 86) 

 
Temporary change of use from Methodist Church and Respite Centre to living 
accommodation (retrospective application) 

 
7  Roundabout Junction A442 Cann Hall Road, Mill Street and B4363 Wolverhampton 

Road, Bridgnorth, Shropshire (22/01698/ADV) (Pages 87 - 94) 

 
Erect and display four sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout 

 
8  A458 Stourbridge Road/Old Worcester Road Roundabout and A458/A442 

Kidderminster Road Roundabout and A458/B4364 Ludlow Road Roundabout 
Bridgnorth Shropshire (22/03796/ADV) (Pages 95 - 104) 

 

Erect and display 4No sponsorship signs placed on the A458 Stourbridge Road/Old 
Worcester Road Roundabout and 4No sponsorship signs on A458/A442 Kidderminster 

Road roundabout and 4No sponsorship signs on A458/B4364 Ludlow Road roundabout 
 

9  Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 105 - 136) 

 



 
10  Date of the Next Meeting  

 
To note that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be held at 2.00 pm 

on Tuesday,13 December 2022 
 



 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
15 November 2022 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2022 
2.00  - 5.00 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 
257713 / 01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillors David Evans (Chairman), Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman), Caroline Bagnall, 

Andy Boddington, Roger Evans, Hilary Luff, Nigel Lumby, Tony Parsons, Ed Potter, 
Mark Williams (Substitute) (substitute for Nigel Hartin) and Paul Wynn (Substitute) 
(substitute for Christian Lea) 

 
 
70 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Nigel Hartin (Substitute 

Councillor Mark Williams), and Councillor Christian Lea, (Substitute Cllr Paul Wynn)  

  

The Chairman advised the meeting that since the publication of the agenda 
Councillor Roger Evans had replaced Councillor Heather Kidd as a member of the 
committee  

 
71 Minutes  

 
The Chairman advised that there was one amendment to the minutes and that the 
resolution at agenda item 65 should be amended to read: - 

 
That  consideration  of the  application be deferred to allow  the applicant  to 

investigate whether  it would  be possible to remove  the  best and most versatile 
agricultural  land  from the application. 
 

By way of further amendment Councillor Boddington proposed and Councillor R 
Evans seconded that the resolution should read: - 

 
That  consideration  of the  application be deferred to allow  the applicant  to 
investigate whether  it would  be possible to remove  the  best and most versatile 

agricultural  land  from the application and to consult with the local community on the 
revised plan. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Southern Planning Committee held on 27 
November be approved as a true record subject to the following amendment: - Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 18 October 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 2 

 

 
That paragraph 8 of minute 65 be amended to read: - 

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That  consideration  of the  application be deferred to allow  the applicant  to 
investigate whether  it would  be possible to remove  the  best and most versatile 

agricultural  land  from the application and to consult with local community on the 
revised plan. 

 
72 Public Question Time  

 

There were no public questions. 
 
73 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 

any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
In respect of agenda item 6 Councillor R Evans advised the committee that he was a 
member of Pontesbury Parish Council and was present at the meeting where the 

application was discussed but that he would consider the application based on the 
information presented at the meeting. 

 
In respect of agenda item 6 Councillor Hignett declared that he was the Local 
Member and that he would make a statement and then withdraw from the meeting 

and take no part in the debate or voting. 
 
74 Brick House Farm, Greete, Ludlow, SY8 3BZ (22/02565/FUL)  

 

The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 
construction of a solar farm together with all associated works, equipment, necessary 

infrastructure and biodiversity enhancement areas.  He reminded Members that the 
application had been deferred at the last meeting  and with reference to the drawings 

and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the revised layout 
proposed. 

The Principal Planner drew Member’s attention to the information contained in the 
schedule of late representations, and the applicants response to the comments from 

the CPRE which had been received after the publication of the late representations.. 

Peter Ryder, local resident, spoke against the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

Tim Wallers spoke on behalf of Greete Parish Meeting against the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

Page 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 18 October 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 3 

 

Councillor Richard Huffer, local Ward Councillor made a statement in accordance 
with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

Jonathan Selwyn, (Applicant), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

Members generally welcomed the changes made to the layout which released most 
of the best and most versatile land for continued agricultural use and biodiversity 
areas, and the proposed research in conjunction with Harper Adams University. 

A Member expressed concern regarding the effect the proposals would have on the 
amenity of the surrounding area, the local footpath network and the local highways. 

RESOLVED 

 
That in accordance with Officer recommendation planning permission be approved 
subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of Annex 1 and a supplementary 

condition on managing best and most versatile land 
 
75 Proposed Holiday Let Cabin At Ashdale Pontesbury Hill Shrewsbury 

Shropshire (21/05781/FUL)  

 

In accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees, Councillor Nick Hignett, Local Member made a statement and then left 

the meeting and took no part in the debate or vote. 
 
The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 

erection of detached holiday let log cabin and installation of package treatment plant 
including change of use of land and with reference to the drawings and photographs 

displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.  He 
advised that to ensure the provision of adequate on-site supervision of the enterprise 
in the interests of sustainable tourism development and the protection of residential 

amenity, the following condition should be added: - 
 

“The residents of the existing nearby dwelling known as Dingle Bungalow shall 
provide the requisite supervision and management of the holiday accommodation 
enterprise hereby approved. As such the two shall not at any time be disposed of 

separately”.  
 

The Principal Planner confirmed that Members had attended a site visit 
 
Councillor Nick Hignett, local Ward Councillor made a statement in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Members expressed concern regarding the management of the trees and rock face 
to the rear of the proposed cabin and asked that a condition be added that ensured 
ongoing management. 

 
 

 
 

Page 3



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 18 October 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 4 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That in accordance with Officer recommendation planning permission be approved 
subject to the conditions set out in appendix 1 and the following: -  

  

 Amendments to conditions to ensure the ongoing management of the trees to 
the rear of the proposed building and rock fall protection.  

 A condition to ensure the provision of adequate on-site supervision of the 
enterprise in the interests of sustainable tourism development and the 

protection of residential amenity  
 
76 Proposed Dwelling North West Of Pleasant View Rowley (22/04011/OUT)  

 
The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an outline application for 

the erection of a pair of two bedroomed affordable houses with associated access 
and parking facilities and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, 
he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations. 

 
The Principal Planner confirmed that Members had attended a site visit and drew 

Member’s attention to the information contained in the schedule of late 
representations. 
 

Lee Ferriday, local resident, spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
Councillor Heather Kidd, local Ward Councillor made a statement in favour of the 
application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 

Planning Committees. 
 

Clive Roberts, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal on behalf of the applicants, 
in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
Members felt that there was an identified need for the type of housing proposed and 

that the principle of development in the area had been established by other 
permissions granted in the locality.  A Member asked that any reserved matters 
application be brought back to the Committee for consideration. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That contrary to Officer recommendation outline planning permission be granted and 
that delegated authority be given to officers to agree a Section 106 agreement to 

ensure that the properties remain affordable in perpetuity, and to apply conditions as 
necessary including the following:   

  
 That the reserved matters applic
[...]
e applicants, 

in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees 

 
A Member commented that as there was an existing holiday let on the site the 
principle of use for tourism had been established and that this proposal would add to 

the tourism offer in the area. 
 

A Member commented that the innovative design and layout of the properties would 
mean that there would be minimal effect on the AONB but asked that a condition 
requiring all soil dug out on the site to remain on site and used for landscaping 

purposes. 
 

Members felt that an additional 2 buildings would be the maximum that the site could 
sustain. 
 

 
 

 

Page 5



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 18 October 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 6 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That contrary to Officer recommendation planning permission be granted and that 
delegated authority be given to officers to apply conditions as necessary including:  

  

 A condition requiring any soil dug out on the site to remain on the site and be 
used for landscaping purposes  

 An advisory around the site being at capacity regarding the number of 
buildings on the site 

 
79 Proposed Affordable Dwelling To The North Of Glazeley Bridgnorth Shropshire 

(22/03728/FUL)  

 
The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for 

the Erection of an affordable dwelling, detached garage and associated works 
and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew 

Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations 
 

The Principal Planner confirmed that Members had attended a site visit and 

drew Member’s attention to the information contained in the schedule of late 
representations. 

 
Councillor Robert Tindall, local Ward Councillor made a statement in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 

Dyanne Humphreys, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal on behalf of the 
applicants, in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
Members agreed that there was an identified need for the dwelling and that 

they considered that the Uplands constituted a settlement which meant that the 
application was compliant with the relevant policies. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That contrary to Officer recommendation planning permission be granted and 

that delegated authority be given to officers to agree a Section 106 agreement 
and to apply conditions as necessary.  

 
80 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 18 
October 2022 be noted. 

Page 6



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 18 October 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 7 

 

 
81 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be 
held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday,15th November 2022 

 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 Committee and date 
 
Southern Planning Committee  
 

15th November 2022 
 

 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/03068/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Boningale PC  

Proposal:  Construction and operation of a solar photovoltaic farm with battery storage 

and associated infrastructure, including inverters, substations, security cameras, fencing, 
access tracks and landscaping  

Site Address: Proposed Solar Farm to the south of Holyhead Road, Albrighton 
 

Applicant: Low Carbon Solar Park 16 Ltd  
 

Case Officer: Grahame French  email: graham.french@shropshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 Fig 1 location 

 
Recommendation:-   Approve subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 
[...]
l take to ensure that appropriate 
access is given to the site for educational purposes in accordance with the approved 

benefits statement. 
 
 Reason: In accordance with the approved details and to realise the educational 

opportunities presented by the site. 
 

 Equestrian permissive route 

Page 71



 
 

 
21 Within 6 months of the commencement of the development a scheme detailing 

measures to establish a permissive equestrian route within the site shall be submitted 
for the written approval of the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall detail the 

measures which the developer will take to provide a safe and appropriately surfaced 
equestrian circular route within the periphery of the site in accordance with the 
approved benefits statement. 

 
 Reason: In accordance with the approved details and to realise the equestrian leisure 

potential of this Green Belt site. 
 
 Final decommissioning 

 
22. All photovoltaic panels and other structures constructed in connection with the 

approved development shall be physically removed from the Site within 40 years of the 
date of this permission and the Site shall be reinstated to agricultural fields. The Local 
Planning Authority shall be provided with not less than one week’s notice in writing of 

the intended date for commencement of decommissioning works under the terms of 
this permission. 

 
 Reason: To allow the site to be reinstated to an agricultural field capable of full 

productivity at the end of the planned design life of the development and to afford the 

Local Planning Authority the opportunity to record and monitor decommissioning. 
 

 Notes:  
 
    Design life 

    i. The typical design life of modern solar panels is up to 40 years. Any proposal to re-
power the Site at the end of its planned design life would need to be the subject to a 

separate planning approval at the appropriate time.   
 

    Drainage (Shropshire Council Drainage Team comments)  

    ii.   For the transfor
[...]
rnment targets for a fivefold increase in solar would result in 
0.3% of the UK land area being used by solar (Carbon Brief, 2022). This is the 
equivalent to around half of the space used nationally by golf courses 

 
vi. NPPF paragraph 158 advises that ‘when determining planning applications for 

renewable and low carbon development, local planning authorities should: 

Page 76

https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-politics-63477214?at_medium=RSS&at_campaign=KARANGA


 
 

 
a)  not require applicants to demonstrate the overall need for renewable or low 

carbon energy, and recognise that even small-scale projects provide a valuable 
contribution to cutting greenhouse gas emissions; and 

b)  approve the application if its impacts are (or can be made) acceptable…  
 
 It can be argued that the NPPF requirements to ‘recognise the benefits of even 

small-scale renewable energy development’ and ‘to approve such applications 
where impacts can be made acceptable’ represents a stronger instruction in 

national policy terms than the requirement to ‘recognise the economic and other 
benefits of the best and most versatile agricultural land’.  

 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



           

 Committee and date 

 
Southern Planning Committee  

 
15th November 2022 

 
 

Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/03255/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 

Worthen With Shelve  
 

Proposal: Temporary change of use from Methodist church and respite centre to living 

accommodation (retrospective application) 
 
Site Address: Stiperstones Retreat Centre, Stiperstones, Snailbeach, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY5 0NA 
 

Applicant: Perkins Beach Methodist Church 
 

Case Officer: Trystan Williams  email: trystan.williams@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 336128 - 300214 

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2022  For ref 
[...]
moved. 
Reason: In the interest of highway safety and visual amenity. 

 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



          

 Committee and date 

 
Southern Planning Committee  

 
15th November 2022 

 
 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/03796/ADV 

 
Parish: 

 

Bridgnorth  
 

Proposal: Erect and display 4No sponsorship signs placed on the A458 Stourbridge 

Road/Old Worcester Road Roundabout and 4No sponsorship signs on A458/A442 

Kidderminster Road roundabout and 4No sponsorship signs on A458/B4364 Ludlow Road 
roundabout 

 
Site Address: A458 Stourbridge Road/Old Worcester Road Roundabout And A458/A442 

Kidderminster Road Roundabout And A458/B4364 Ludlow Road Roundabout Bridgnorth 

Shropshire   
 

Applicant: CP Media 
 

Case Officer: Sara Jones  email                        : 

sara.jones@shropshire.gov.uk 
Grid Ref: 372140 - 292332 

Page 95

Agenda Item 8



 
Southern Planning Committee - 15th November 2022 A458 Stourbridge Road/Old 

Worcester Road Roundabout 
And A458/A442 Kidderminster 

Road Roundabout And 

A458/B4364 Ludlow Road 
Roundabout 

        

 
 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2022  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 
 

REPORT 

 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 
 

 

This is an advertisement application for the erection of four identical free 
standing sponsorship signs on behalf of Shropshire Council on three separate 
roundabouts in Bridgnorth. They are at the junction of :  

 
the A458 Stourbridge Road/Old Worcester Road (SHP038); 

the A458/A442 Kidderminster Road (SHP039); and 
the A458/B4364 Ludlow Road roundabout (SHP041).  
 

The proposed signs would measure 1.2 metres wide by 0.55 metres tall and 
constructed from steel 
[...]
pite 
its orientation away from the highway, contains the main architectural features 

of the building and functions as the main entrance to the original dwellinghouse 
and is, in my view, the principal elevation for the purposes of applying the 

GPDO. 

16. The appellant has drawn my attention to changes made to 15 Rowe Lane. 
While I saw that No 15 has been extended, the Council advise that planning 

permission was granted at the site, reference 10/05457/FUL. An application for 
planning permission can consider the merits of the proposal, whereas an 

application for a lawful development certificate under S192 of the Act can only 
consider whether the development would be lawful. The alterations to No 15 
are therefore not comparable to the appeal before me.  

17. Thus, for the reasons given above, I consider, as a matter of fact and degree, 
the principal elevation of the original dwellinghouse is the south-east elevation. 

The proposed extension would therefore extend beyond a wall which forms the 
principal elevation of the original dwellinghouse and is not permitted by the 
GPDO. Consequently, planning permission is required.  

Conclusion 

18. For the reasons given above I conclude that the Council's refusal to grant a 

certificate of lawful use or development in respect of the erection of a single 
storey garden room extension to the rear of the property on the south-east 

elevation was well-founded and that the appeal should fail. I will exercise 
accordingly the powers transferred to me in section 195(3) of the 1990 Act as 
amended. 

M Savage  

INSPECTOR 
 

Page 135

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Proposed Solar Farm to the south of Holyhead Road, Albrighton (22/03068/FUL)
	6 Stiperstones Retreat Centre, Stiperstones, Snailbeach, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY5 0N (22/03255/FUL)
	7 Roundabout Junction A442 Cann Hall Road, Mill Street and B4363 Wolverhampton Road, Bridgnorth, Shropshire (22/01698/ADV)
	8 A458 Stourbridge Road/Old Worcester Road Roundabout and A458/A442 Kidderminster Road Roundabout and A458/B4364 Ludlow Road Roundabout Bridgnorth Shropshire (22/03796/ADV)
	9 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	3278244 -Appeal Decision
	APPEAL DECISION 21-01569-FUL
	Appeal Decision 21-05826-CPL
	appeal decision 22-01033-CPL




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
13 December 2022 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2022 
2.00  - 3.15 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 
257713 / 01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillors David Evans (Chairman), Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman), Caroline Bagnall, 

Nigel Hartin, Christian Lea, Hilary Luff, Nigel Lumby, Tony Parsons and Ed Potter 
 
 
82 Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andy Boddington and Roger 
Evans. 

 
83 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 18 

October 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
84 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions 

 
85 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

In respect of agenda item 5 Councillor Nigel Lumby declared that he was the Local 
Member and that he would make a statement and then withdraw from the meeting 
and take no part in the debate or voting. 

 
In respect of agenda items 7 and 8 Councillor Christian Lea declared that he was the 

Local Member and that he would withdraw from the meeting and take no part in the 
debate or voting. 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 15 November 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 2 

 

 
86 Proposed Solar Farm to the south of Holyhead Road, Albrighton 

(22/03068/FUL)  

 

In accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees, Councillor Nigel Lumby, Local Member made a statement and then left 
the meeting and took no part in the debate or vote 

 
The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 

Construction and operation of a solar photovoltaic farm with battery storage and 
associated infrastructure, including inverters, substations, security cameras, fencing, 
access tracks and landscaping and with reference to the drawings and photographs 

displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the layout proposed. 
 

The Principal Planner confirmed that members had attended a site visit and drew 
Member’s attention to the information contained in the schedule of late 
representations, and to a second submission on the planning portal by Councillor 

Lumby around food security which had been omitted from the schedule of late 
representations. 

 
Andrew Gilson, local resident, spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
Ros Keeton, local resident, spoke against the proposal in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 
The Solicitor read out a statement from Dave Slatcher on behalf of Boningale Parish 

Council against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for 
Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
Councillor Nigel Lumby, local Ward Councillor made a statement in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
Matt Lomax, (Applicant), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 
Members commented that the proposed lay out  was sympathetic and would not 

have an adverse effect on the surrounding area and that the benefits of the 
production of renewable energy, the net biodiversity and hedgerow gain, and the 

refurbishment of the Grade II listed Peppermill Farmhouse outweighed the impact on 
the green belt and the potential loss of productivity of the grade 1 and 2 farmland. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1, a Section 106 agreement securing 
funding to refurbish the  Grade II Listed Pepperhill Farmhouse and the amendment of 

condition 22 to read: -  
 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 15 November 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 3 

 

All photovoltaic panels and other structures constructed in connection with the 
approved development shall be physically removed from the Site within 40 years of 

the date of first export of electricity from the Site and the Site shall be reinstated to 
agricultural fields. The Local Planning Authority shall be provided with not less than 

one week’s notice in writing of the intended date for commencement of 
decommissioning works under the terms of this permission 

 
87 Stiperstones Retreat Centre, Stiperstones, Snailbeach, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY5 0N (22/03255/FUL)  

 
The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 
Temporary change of use from Methodist Church and Respite Centre to living 

accommodation and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he 
drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations. 

 
Councillor Heather Kidd, local Ward Councillor made a statement in favour of the 
application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 

Planning Committees. 
 

Members welcomed the application which would provide accommodation for three 
generations of a Ukrainian refugee family. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 

 
88 Roundabout Junction A442 Cann Hall Road, Mill Street and B4363 

Wolverhampton Road, Bridgnorth, Shropshire (22/01698/ADV)  

 
The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an advertising application 
for the erection and display of four sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout and 

with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ 
attention to the location and proposed layout. 

 
The Principal Planner reminded the meeting that this application had been deferred 
from the meeting in July to allow further discussion with Bridgnorth Town Council 

regarding the ongoing maintenance of the roundabout and that this matter had now 
been resolved. 

 
RESOLVED:  

 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation permission be granted subject 
to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 15 November 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 4 

 

 
89 A458 Stourbridge Road/Old Worcester Road Roundabout and A458/A442 

Kidderminster Road Roundabout and A458/B4364 Ludlow Road Roundabout 
Bridgnorth Shropshire (22/03796/ADV)  

 
The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an advertising application 
for the erection and display of four sponsorship signs placed on the A458 

Stourbridge Road/Old Worcester Road Roundabout, the A458/A442 Kidderminster 
Road roundabout and the A458/B4364 Ludlow Road roundabout and with reference 

to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the 
location and proposed layout. 

 
RESOLVED:  

 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation permission be granted subject 
to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 

 
90 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 15 

November 2022 be noted. 
 
91 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be 

held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 13 December 2022 
 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 


